

United States Court of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit
Thomas F. Eagleton U.S. Courthouse
111 South 10th Street, Room 24.329
St. Louis, Missouri 63102

Michael E. Gans
Clerk of Court

VOICE (314) 244-2400
FAX (314) 244-2780
www.ca8.uscourts.gov

May 20, 2021

Ms. Marie L. Miller
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
Suite 900
901 N. Glebe Road
Arlington, VA 22203

RE: 21-1071 Marcus Mitchell v. Kyle Kirchmeier, et al

Dear Counsel:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Identity and Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Argument	2
I. Neither the <i>Heck</i> bar nor the <i>McDonough</i> rule applies to Mitchell’s First Amendment claims.....	4
A. The <i>Heck</i> bar does not apply because Mitchell’s claims do not imply the invalidity of a conviction.....	5
i. <i>Heck</i> does not apply without a conviction.....	5
ii. Mitchell was not convicted of any crime.....	8
iii. Even if Mitchell had been convicted of trespass and obstruction, his claims would not imply those convictions’ invalidity.....	10
B. The <i>McDonough</i> rule does not apply because Mitchell’s claims do not directly challenge the prosecution.....	12
i. The <i>McDonough</i> rule applies only to claims that directly challenge the prosecution itself.....	13
ii. Mitchell’s claims do not challenge the prosecution.....	15
C. The district court’s decision exceeds the limits of both the <i>Heck</i> bar and the <i>McDonough</i> rule.	17
II. The district court’s decision imposes a burdensome penalty that threatens the integrity of the criminal-justice system and undermines government accountability.	21

Conclusion.....24
Certificate of Compliance.....26
Certificate of Service.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021).....	1
<i>Cabot v. Lewis</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 239 (D. Mass. 2017)	20
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895).....	23
<i>Cohen v. Longshore</i> , 621 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Colbert v. City of Monticello</i> , 775 F.3d 1006 (8th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	1
<i>Huey v. Stine</i> , 230 F.3d 226 (6th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	3, 15
<i>McClish v. Nugent</i> , 483 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2007)	19, 20

<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Menard v. Mitchell</i> , 328 F. Supp. 718 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	23
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	24
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	24
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 200 F.3d 1170 (8th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Morris v. Mekdessie</i> , 768 F. App’x 299 (5th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Muhammad v. Abington Twp. Police Dep’t</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 746 (E.D. Penn. 2014).....	18
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004).....	11, 19
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	12
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	6
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	7
<i>Proventud v. City of New York</i> , 715 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Roesch v. Otarola</i> , 980 F.2d 850 (2d Cir. 1992).....	17

<i>S.E. v. Grant Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2008)	17, 19
<i>Savory v. Cannon</i> , 947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Serrano v. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 975 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Simmons v. O’Brien</i> , 77 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Singleton v. City of New York</i> , 632 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	7
<i>Stewart v. City of Euclid</i> , 970 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	1
<i>Taylor v. Gregg</i> , 36 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	22
<i>Utz v. Cullinane</i> , 520 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	22, 23
<i>Vasquez Arroyo v. Starks</i> , 589 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2009)	19

Wallace v. Kato,
549 U.S. 384 (2007).....*passim*

West v. City of Caldwell,
931 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 1

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 6

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4)(E)..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)..... 1

N.D. R. Crim. P. 32.2(a)(1)..... 10

Other Authorities

6A C.J.S. *Assault* § 2..... 16

35 C.J.S. *False Imprisonment* § 4..... 16

Eisha Jain, *Arrests as Regulation*, 67 Stan. L. Rev. 809 (2015)..... 22

Gary T. Lowenthal, *The Disclosure of Arrest Records to the Public Under the Uniform Criminal History Records Act*,
28 Jurimetrics J. 9 (1987)..... 22

Ryan A. Hancock, *The Double Bind: Obstacles to Employment and Resources for Survivors of the Criminal Justice System*,
15 U. Pa. J.L. & Soc. Change 515 (2012)..... 22

Thomas Cooley, *A Treatise on the Law of Torts or the Wrongs Which Arise Independent of Contract* (1879)..... 16
